MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL ACTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

SETTEENTE LEGISLATURE,

At its Session, held in January, 1836.

Huhlfsped agreeally to the Resolbe of June 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA:

SMITH AND ROBINSON,.....PRINTERS TO THE STATE

1836

some newspaper published in Portland, for the purpose of making such by-laws and regulations for the government of said Corporation as they may deem necessary, for the choice of its officers and the transaction of any corporate business.

Chapter 67.

AN ACT to incorporate the Bangor and Lower Stillwater Manufacturing Company.

Approved March 1, 1836.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, That Robert M. N. Smyth, John M. rators. Mayo, Henry Hubbard, Moses Guild, Gershom B. Weston, Thomas Hobart, Matthew Bolles Junior, Jacob Chamberlain, William Durgin, William E. Butler, Charles Howland, and William Smyth, their associates, successors and assigns, be, and the same hereby are, created a Corporation by the name of the Bangor and Lower Stillwater Manu- corporate name. facturing Company, for the purpose of manufacturing cotton, wool, iron, steel and wood, upon their own property at Lower Stillwater in the Town of Orono in the County of Penobscot, and for these purposes shall have all the powers and privileges, and be subject to all the rowers, &c. duties and liabilities incident by law to similar corporations, -- with authority to hold real estate, not exceeding at any one time six hundred thousand dollars, and personal to the amount of estate not exceeding three hundred thousand dollars.

Names of Corpo-

Chapter 68.

AN ACT to establish the Phipsburg Coal Company.

Approved March 1, 1836.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, That Samuel D. Reed, Names of Corpo James McLellan, Thomas M. Reed, William Wilds, their

Corporate name.

Rights and privi leges.

enlarge, &c.

associates, successors and assigns, be, and they hereby are created a body politic and corporate, by the name of the Phipsburg Coal Company, for the purpose of opening and working coal mines in the Town of Phipsburg in the County of Lincoln with power to have and to hold to the amount of estate real and personal not exceeding in value one hundred thousand dollars and the same at pleasure to sell and dispose of as they may see fit. And said Company shall be entitled to the rights and privileges and be subject to the duties and requirements of "an Act concerning Corporations" passed February 16, 1836, and shall also be subject to the laws regulating manufacturing Corporations.

Be it further enacted, That, the Legislature Legislature may may, at any time, enlarge, restrain, or annul the powers granted by this Act.

Chapter 69.

AN ACT to incorporate the St. Croix Navigation Company.

Approved March 3, 1836.

Names of Corpoautors.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That Anson G. Chandler, Reuel Williams, John A. Chandler, Daniel Williams, Samuel Veazie, Niel D. Shaw, George M. Chase, Shelomith S. · Whipple, Luther C. White, George W. Stanley, Josiah Pierce and Joseph Whitney with their associates, successors and assigns, be and they hereby are incorporated into a body politic by the name of the St. Croix Navigation Company, with the power and for the purpose of floating lumber and other articles with greater facility and of using and navigating rafts, boats and other water craft upon the waters of the St. Croix River, between the tide waters thereof and the outlet or foot of the Chepetnecook Lake, with all the powers and privileges and subject to all the

duties and liabilities, provided and required by an Act, passed on the sixteenth of February, 1836, entitled "An

Corporate name.

Powers, &c.